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AYERS DISTRICT by JOB MARTif-[.1.14...I " ~f rk-c_,,_ _f"age 21 
-------------------------~----~---·---------------------------------
( 1) (2 / (3) (4) (5) 

Page ll 
Childress, Richard 
Childress, John ( s ) 
Younger, Thos. ( s ) 
Davis, William 
Martin, Valentine 
Thompson, Alexd. 
Bruce, William 
Sanders, Matthew 
Garrot, Blount 
McDannel, William 
Hargrove, Hflrvel 
Lockaby, Thos. 
Harrison, Wi 11 iam 
Poindexter, David 
Burke, Joseph 
Penroy, John 
Ridens, David 
Allin, Joseph 
Scott, Arthur 

Page 52 
Elder, Samuel 
England, John 
Head, Elizabeth 
Aldridge, Frances 

(a poor man) 
Mathews, James 
Pettyjohn, Jacob 
Glynn, Patience 
Elder, Ephrain ( s ) 
Thompson, John ( s ) 
Hyde, Stephen 
Williams, Thomas 
Waddle, Noel 
Fields, Richard 
Savage, Levin 
Speers, Levin 
Martin, Zachriah 
Scott, Jesse 
Bruce, George 
Poindexter, Thomas 

Keer, John 
/ Fe 1 ton, Job 
Renolds, Ezekiel 
England, Joseph 
Weatherford, John 
Speers, Thos. 

Page ..s_J_ 
Speer, John 
Addiman, Thomas 
Williams, John 

~ 

2 6 

1 6 
3 3 
1 9 
1 3 
2 1 
3 6 
2 4 
5 0 
0 2 
1 6 
o · 0 
4 9 
2 4 
1 0 
3 6 
2 6 

2 3 
2 1 
2 7 

4 2 
3 7 

12 39 
(nothing) 
1 0 
1 4 
2 4 
1 2 
2 1 
2 1 
1 7 
2 2 
2 1 
2 2 
8 11 

0 1 
14 14 

1 2 
4 10 
1 1 
2 2 

2 0 
4 15 
4 7 

500 Forbush Crk, Surry 

640 Baleys Crk, Surry 
100 Bean Shole, Surry 

200 Dills erk, Surry 
200 Yadkin, Surry 
200 Forbush Crk, Surry 
500 Josephs Crk, Surry 

220 Joseph's Crk, Surry 

600 Beavers Dam & Dill Crk 
130 Yadkin 

100 Luneys Crk 

200 Yadkin, where she lives 

1100 

100 
600 

100 
100 

200 
340 

4 
52 

400 

200 
100 
200 

522 
200 

Improvement 

Yadkin, where he lives 

Beans Shole Crk 
Forbush Crk 

Forbush Crk 
Cabbin Waters 

Yadkin, where he lives 
Dills Crk, ent. Wheelin 
Mill Seat, Dills Crk 
Dan Rv Waters 
Yadkin 

Little Fork Forbush 
Cabbin Waters 
Forbush Crk 

1
Yadkin 
Forbush erk 



AYERS DISTRICT by JOB MARTIN 

( 1 ) ( 2 ) ( 3 ) 

Councel, John 
Brown, Cideon 
Sprinkle, Michal 
Blackwell, Joel (S) 
Blackwell, James 
Chaney, Samuel 
Himbre, James 
Epperson, William 

England, John Sr. 
Ayres, Robert 
Elliott, Thomas 
Kerr, Alexander 
Carson, Thomas 

England, Daniel 
Longino, Jno. Thos. 
Coker, Joseph 
Elder, Peter 
Gentry, Samuel 

Branson, John 
Ayres, Joseph 
Baker, Ann 
Ratliff, Wm. (S) 

Page 54 
Floyd, Thomas 
Logan, Patrick 

Deavinport, William 
Branum, Wm. 

/ Felton, Ameriah 
Conant, Henry (S) 
Philips, William 
Taylor, Matthew 
Speers, Levi 
Gentry, Richard 
Ridens, Willey 
Chandler, William 
Head, William Esq. 
Speers, John 
Blackwell, John 
Hill, John 
Moore, William 
Brown, James 
Wood, Abraham 
Speer, Andrew 
Gidding, William 

Page ~ 
Brown, John 
Ransom, Joseph 
Ayres, Henry 
Pettit, Thomas Jr. 

3 
1 
3 
2 
1 
3 
2 
1 

8 
4 
2 
2 
6 

5 
3 
4 
4 
5 

1 
2 
4 
0 

6 
4 
9 
1 
5 
0 
1 
2 

12 
9 
6 
6 
9 

13 
9 
6 

16 
5 

1 
2 
6 
3 

3 6 
7 14 

3 9 
(nothing) 
1 5 
1 2 
3 7 
1 8 
3 7 
(nothing) 
2 6 
1 0 
3 9 
1 9 
5 8 
4 2 
3 4 
3 8 
4 9 
5 12 
2 3 

1 
2 
1 
3 

1 
5 
3 
4 

Page 22 

(4) ( 5 ) 

400 Forbush Crk 
320 Bean Shole Crk 
200 Forbush Crk 

150 Yadkin 

640 Yadkin 
100 Beans Crk 
450? Middle Fork Forbush Crk 
242 Forbush Crk 
200 Forbush Crk 

80 Yadkin 
490-1/2 Forbush Crk 
200 Big Creek 
100 Forbush Crk 
720 Yadkin Hills 
200 Beans Shole 
400 Luneys Branch 
150 Fishers Rv 
120 Branch Yadkin 
150 Forbush Crk 
160 Forbush Crk 
250 Jos: Crk South Fork 

300 
667 
500 
300 

100 
200 
100 
200 

500 

640 
500 
270 

200 
100 

440 

50 

198 

Bayles Crk 
Forbush Crk 
Little Br. Forbush Crk 
Dills erk 

Beans Shole 
Dills Crk 
Beans Shole 
Cabbins Waters 

Glens Branch 

Dills Crk 
Luneys Crk 
Yadkin Rv 

Forbush Crk 
Bean Shoal 

Forbush Crk 

Luneys Branch 

Forbush Crk 
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SURRY COUNTY GENEALOGICAL ASSOCIATION 
P. O. BOX 997 

Linda Felton 
1842 Shumway Avenue 
Casper, WY 82601 

DOBSON, NC 27017 

September 24, 1997 

Your letter to Ruth Minick dated July 18, 1997 was forwarded 
to the Surry County Genealogical Association. 

I 

We did not have family information on the Feltons in our file 
but did find Amariah and Job Felton in Surry County during the 
1770s and 1780s. Information is enclosed. We do not know 
where they went after those dates. 

We do not have the staff to do in-depth research but will give 
you the names of two researchers if you want to check with 
them regarding their charge. They are: Betty Gamin, 1904 N. 
Main Street, Mount Airy, NC 27030 and Iris Harvey, 2208 Basil 
Drive, Raleigh, NC 27612. 

If you want to order a copy of the deeds or the marriage 
records listed on the enclosed information, write Register of 
Deeds, P. O. Box 303, Dobson, NC 27017. Copies are 25 cents 
each. 

We did not find any Feltons listed in the Surry County Will 
Abstract Book 1771-1827. 

We are sorry that we did not find more information for you. 
If we can be of assistance in the future please write us. 

RESEARCH COMMITTEE 

Enclosures 



Surry County Marriage Index, 1771-1867: 

Amariah Felton m. Agnes Gentry 29 Sep 1788 
Job Felton~ m. Elizabeth Speer 15 Sep 1786 

I 

Jobe Felten, 2 polls, is listed in the Surry Co. 1772 Tax List. 

Jobe Felton and Amariah Felton, 1 poll each, are listed in the Surry Co. 
1774 Tax List in Captain Samuel Freeman's District. 

Job Felton, 400 acres, 1 white poll, 2 black polls 
Ameriah Felton, 2 white polls 
Both are listed in the Surry Co. 1784 Tax List 

Job 'Felton, 400 acres, Yadkin and Ameriah Felton (no acres) are listed in 
the Ayers District in the Surry Co. 1786 Tax List 

Surry Co., NC Land Entries Book, 1778-1781: 

Job Felton enters 400 acres in Surry Co. lying on the S of the Yadkin 
River then running agreeable to Act of Assembly including my improvement 
for complement - July 1, 1778. (Warrant granted to H. S.) 

Charles Dudley enters 100 acres of land in Surry Co. upon the S side of 
the Yadkin River joining Job FELTON & Richard Gentry's lines including 
the improvement whereon I live for complement - (no date given). 
(Warrant granted to H. S.) 

Surry County 1784-1787 Census: 

Job Felton, 1 WM 21-60, 1 WM under 21 & above 60, 2 WF all ages, 1 Black 
12-50, 2 Blacks under 12 & above 60, 7 total. 

Amariah Felton, 1 WM 21-60, 4 WF all ages 

Surry County 1790 Census: 

Amoriah Felton, 1 WM 16 & up, 2 WM under 16, 5 WF all ages. 

Surry County Deed Index Beginning 1771: 

Amariah Felton to John Longview (1793) Book F, page 261 
Job Felton from State (North Carolina) (1779), 400 acres -

Book A, page 326 
Amariah Felton from State (North Carolina) (1791), 312 acres 

Book D, page 220 

1789 Surry County Tax List: 

Amariah Felton, 312 A, 1 WP 
Job Felton, 400 A, 1 WP 

1813 Surry County Tax List: 

Uriah H. Felton - 1 WP 
(checked up to 1820 tax list and did not find any Feltons) 
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