				77
AYERS DISTRICT by JOB MART	TIN Jouses /	Mule	acres	Place Page 21
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
	, - ,	cattle		
Page 51				
Childress, Richard	2	6	500	Forbush Crk, Surry
Childress, John (S)				
Younger, Thos. (S)		,		
Davis, William	1 3	6	640	Polovo Cak Surav
Martin, Valentine Thompson, Alexd.	1	9	100	Baleys Crk, Surry Bean Shole, Surry
Bruce, William	1	3	100	bean bhore, burry
Sanders, Matthew		1	200	Dills Crk, Surry
Garrot, Blount	2 3 2 5	6	200	Yadkin, Surry
McDannel, William	2	4	200	Forbush Crk, Surry
Hargrove, Harvel		0	500	Josephs Crk, Surry
Lockaby, Thos.	0	2		
Harrison, William	1	6		
Poindexter, David	0	0		
Burke, Joseph	4	9	220	Joseph's Crk, Surry
Penroy, John	2	4		
Ridens, David	3	0	600	Beavers Dam & Dill Crk
Allin, Joseph Scott, Arthur	2	6	600 130	Yadkin
Scott, Althui	2	O	130	1808111
Page 52			400	
Elder, Samuel	2	3	100	Luneys Crk
England, John	2 2	7	200	Yadkin, where she lives
Head, Elizabeth Aldridge, Frances	2	,	200	radkin, where she lives
(a poor man)				
Mathews, James	4	2		Improvement
Pettyjohn, Jacob	3	7		
Glynn, Patience	12	39	1100	Yadkin, where he lives
Elder, Ephrain (S)	(no	thing)		***
Thompson, John (S)	1	0		
Hyde, Stephen	1	4	100	Beans Shole Crk
Williams, Thomas	2	4	600	Forbush Crk
Waddle, Noel	1	2	100	Fashush Cal
Fields, Richard Savage, Levin	2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2	1	100	Forbush Crk Cabbin Waters
Speers, Levin	1	7	100	Cabbin waters
Martin, Zachriah	2			
Scott, Jesse	2	2		
Bruce, George	2	2		
Poindexter, Thomas	8	11	200	Yadkin, where he lives
			340	Dills Crk, ent. Wheelin
			4	Mill Seat, Dills Crk
Keer, John	0	1	52	Dan Rv Waters
Felton, Job	14	14	400	Yadkin
Renolds, Ezekiel	1	2	200	
England, Joseph	4	10	200	Little Fork Forbush
Weatherford, John	2	1 2	100 200	Cabbin Waters Forbush Crk
Speers, Thos.	2	2	200	FOIDUSII CIK
Page 53				
Speer, John	2	0	500	Vadlein
Addiman, Thomas	4	15	522 200	Yadkin Forbush Crk
Williams, John	4	,	200	roroush crk

AYERS DISTRICT by JOB MAR	TIN			Page 22
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Councel, John	3	6	400	Forbush Crk
Brown, Cideon	1	4	320	Bean Shole Crk
Sprinkle, Michal	3	9	200	Forbush Crk
Blackwell, Joel (S)	3 2 1	1		
Blackwell, James	1	5	150	Yadkin
Chaney, Samuel	3	0		
Himbre, James	2	1		
Epperson, William	1	2	640	Yadkin
			100	Beans Crk
England, John Sr.	8	12	450?	Middle Fork Forbush Crk
Ayres, Robert	4	9	242	Forbush Crk
Elliott, Thomas		6	200	
Kerr, Alexander	2 2 6	6	80	Yadkin
Carson, Thomas	6	9		2 Forbush Crk
our son, mondo			200	Big Creek
England, Daniel	5	13	100	
Longino, Jno. Thos.	5	9	720	
Coker, Joseph	4	6	200	Beans Shole
Elder, Peter	4	16	400	
Gentry, Samuel	5	5	150	The state of the s
John Ty, Bamaer	3	3	120	Branch Yadkin
Branson, John	1	1	150	
Ayres, Joseph	2	2	160	Forbush Crk
Baker, Ann	4	6	250	Jos. Crk South Fork
Ratliff, Wm. (S)	0	3	230	Jos. CIR BOUTH TOTA
Daga 54				
Page 54	2	_	200	n1 c-1
Floyd, Thomas	3 7	6	300	Bayles Crk
Logan, Patrick	/	14	667	Forbush Crk
Deswinsont William	•	0	500	Little Br. Forbush Crk
Deavinport, William	3	9	300	Dills Crk
Branum, Wm.		thing)		
Felton, Ameriah	1	5	100	n
Conant, Henry (S)	1	2	100	Beans Shole
Philips, William	3	7	200	Dills Crk
Taylor, Matthew	1	8	100	Beans Shole
Speers, Levi	3	7	200	Cabbins Waters
Gentry, Richard		thing)	500	a1 h
Ridens, Willey	2	6	500	Glens Branch
Chandler, William	1	0	640	D'11- C-1
Head, William Esq.	3	9	640	Dills Crk
Speers, John	1	9	500	Luneys Crk
Blackwell, John	5	. 8	270	Yadkin Rv
Hill, John	4	2		
Moore, William	3	4	200	Forbush Crk
Brown, James	3	8	100	Bean Shoal
Wood, Abraham	4	9		
Speer, Andrew	5	12	440	Forbush Crk
Gidding, William	2	3		
Page 55				
Brown, John	1	1	50	Luneys Branch
Ransom, Joseph	2	5		
Ayres, Henry	1	3	198	Forbush Crk
Pettit, Thomas Jr.	3	4		

Felton July 28th musi minick, I am doing genealogy research in the Telton family. Cauld you please tell me the mane of the person or persons who would know about the early settlers to Chowan and Surry Co. . The earlist date I have is 1670 for Richard Felton, who had a

son, Richard Ju, who Had a son, Lichard, who had a son, William. William and his father, lived and died in Chowan Co. I also need to know how much they Charge before they get too involved Thank you so much, Sincerely. Linda Felton 1842 Shumway Ave, Casper, Wyo 82601

SURRY COUNTY GENEALOGICAL ASSOCIATION P. O. BOX 997 DOBSON, NC 27017

September 24, 1997

Linda Felton 1842 Shumway Avenue Casper, WY 82601

Your letter to Ruth Minick dated July 18, 1997 was forwarded to the Surry County Genealogical Association.

We did not have family information on the Feltons in our file but did find Amariah and Job Felton in Surry County during the 1770s and 1780s. Information is enclosed. We do not know where they went after those dates.

We do not have the staff to do in-depth research but will give you the names of two researchers if you want to check with them regarding their charge. They are: Betty Camin, 1904 N. Main Street, Mount Airy, NC 27030 and Iris Harvey, 2208 Basil Drive, Raleigh, NC 27612.

If you want to order a copy of the deeds or the marriage records listed on the enclosed information, write Register of Deeds, P. O. Box 303, Dobson, NC 27017. Copies are 25 cents each.

We did not find any Feltons listed in the Surry County Will Abstract Book 1771-1827.

We are sorry that we did not find more information for you. If we can be of assistance in the future please write us.

WH

RESEARCH COMMITTEE

Enclosures

Surry County Marriage Index, 1771-1867:

Amariah Felton m. Agnes Gentry 29 Sep 1788 Job Felton m. Elizabeth Speer 15 Sep 1786

Jobe Felten, 2 polls, is listed in the Surry Co. 1772 Tax List.

Jobe Felton and Amariah Felton, 1 poll each, are listed in the Surry Co. 1774 Tax List in Captain Samuel Freeman's District.

47

Job Felton, 400 acres, 1 white poll, 2 black polls Ameriah Felton, 2 white polls Both are listed in the Surry Co. 1784 Tax List

Job Felton, 400 acres, Yadkin and Ameriah Felton (no acres) are listed in the Ayers District in the Surry Co. 1786 Tax List

Surry Co., NC Land Entries Book, 1778-1781:

Job Felton enters 400 acres in Surry Co. lying on the S of the Yadkin River then running agreeable to Act of Assembly including my improvement for complement - July 1, 1778. (Warrant granted to H. S.)

Charles Dudley enters 100 acres of land in Surry Co. upon the S side of the Yadkin River joining Job FELTON & Richard Gentry's lines including the improvement whereon I live for complement — (no date given). (Warrant granted to H. S.)

Surry County 1784-1787 Census:

Job Felton, 1 WM 21-60, 1 WM under 21 & above 60, 2 WF all ages, 1 Black 12-50, 2 Blacks under 12 & above 60, 7 total.

Amariah Felton, 1 WM 21-60, 4 WF all ages

Surry County 1790 Census:

Amoriah Felton, 1 WM 16 & up, 2 WM under 16, 5 WF all ages.

Surry County Deed Index Beginning 1771:

Amariah Felton to John Longview (1793) - Book F, page 261 Job Felton from State (North Carolina) (1779), 400 acres -Book A, page 326 Amariah Felton from State (North Carolina) (1791), 312 acres -Book D, page 220

1789 Surry County Tax List:

Amariah Felton, 312 A, 1 WP Job Felton, 400 A, 1 WP

1813 Surry County Tax List:

Uriah H. Felton - 1 WP (checked up to 1820 tax list and did not find any Feltons)